

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PHILIP R. WORKMAN,)
 Petitioner-Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 96-6652
)
RICKY BELL, Warden,)
 Respondent-Appellee.)

In re:)
)
PHILIP R. WORKMAN,)
 Movant.) No. 00-5367
)

ON PETITIONER'S MOTION TO REOPEN AND MOTION FOR
DECLARATION THAT 28 U.S.C. §2244 DOES NOT APPLY TO SPECIFIED
CLAIMS

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

PAUL G. SUMMERS
Attorney General & Reporter

MICHAEL E. MOORE
Solicitor General

GORDON W. SMITH
Associate Solicitor General

JOSEPH F. WHALEN
Assistant Attorney General
425 Fifth Avenue North
Nashville, Tennessee 37243
(615) 532-7361

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. WORKMAN’S MOTION TO REOPEN FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM OF FRAUD ON THE COURT; HIS MOTION SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS A SUCCESSIVE HABEAS PETITION	9
II. WORKMAN’S MOTION TO REOPEN SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE NO FRAUD HAS BEEN PERPETRATED ON THE COURT	18
III. THE PROVISIONS OF 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b), AS AMENDED BY THE AEDPA, ARE APPLICABLE TO WORKMAN’S CLAIMS	36
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Metiva</i> , 31 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	24,29
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	38
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 167 F.3d 1082 (7th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Bass v. Johnson</i> , 167 F.3d 1041 (6th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Booker v. Dugger</i> , 825 F.2d 281 (11th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Burks v. Egeler</i> , 512 F.2d 221 (6th Cir. 1975)	37
<i>Burris v. Parke</i> , 130 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 1997)	16,17
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	17
<i>Chambers v. Nasco, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	10,11,12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986)	24,32
<i>Coe v. Bell</i> , No. 00-5419, __ F.3d __, 2000 WL 365278 (6th Cir. April 11, 2000),	

<i>cert. denied</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2000 WL 391466 (April 18, 2000).	39
<i>Del Vecchio v. Illinois Department of Corrections</i> , 31 F.3d 1363 (7th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky</i> , 10 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1993)	10,11,12,15,16,22
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	46
<i>Fierro v. Johnson</i> , 197 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> March 27, 2000 (U.S. No. 99-8740)	10,12,13,14,16
<i>Graham v. Johnson</i> , 168 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (June 21, 1999)(U.S. No. 98-10002)	43,44,46
<i>In re Green</i> , 144 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>In re Hanserd</i> , 123 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 1997)	37,38,39,42,43
<i>Hartley v. McNeilab, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Company v. Hartford-Empire Company</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	10,11,12,13
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	36,46
<i>Jacks v. Duckworth</i> , 857 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1988)	38,41
<i>Jones v. Kentucky</i> , 97 F.2d 335 (6th Cir. 1938)	36

<i>Klepper v. First American Bank</i> , 916 F.2d 337 (6th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	38,39,40
<i>Libby v. Magnusson</i> , 177 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Madonna v. United States</i> , 878 F.2d 62 (2nd Cir. 1989)	13
<i>In re Magwood</i> , 113 F.3d 1544 (11th Cir. 1997)	44
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	41
<i>McQueen v. Scroggy</i> , 99 F.3d 1302 (6th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>In re Medina</i> , 109 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	45,46
<i>In re Minarik</i> , 166 F.3d 591 (3rd Cir. 1999)	43
<i>Morris v. Oldham County Fiscal Court</i> , 201 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2000)	24,32
<i>Mueller v. Angelone</i> , 181 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S. Ct. 37 (1999)	43
<i>Pratt v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 1997);	37

<i>Pyles v. Johnson</i> , 136 F.3d 986 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 933 (1998);	24
<i>In Re Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 888 F.2d 57 (8th Cir. 1989)	40
<i>Roddy v. Black</i> , 516 F.2d 1380 (6th Cir. 1975)	37
<i>In re Sapp</i> , 118 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	41
<i>In re Siggers</i> , 132 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 1997);	37,41
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___ S. Ct ___, ___ L. Ed. 2d ___ No. 98-6322, 2000 WL 478879 (2000)	37
<i>In re Sonshine</i> , 132 F.3d 1133 (6th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Terry Barr Sales Agency, Inc. v. All-Lock Co., Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 174 (6th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 969 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 979 F. Supp. 1057 (E.D.N.C. 1997), <i>affd</i> , 161 F.3d 4 (4th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>United States v. Rich</i> , 141 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1011 (1999)	17

<i>United States v. Woods</i> 169 F.3d 1077 (7th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Williams v. Mehra</i> , 186 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1999),	24,34
<i>Workman v. Bell</i> , 160 F.3d 276 (6th Cir. 1998), <i>republished at</i> 178 F.3d 759 (6th Cir. 1998)	2,32
<i>Workman v. Bell</i> , 178 F.3d 759 (6th Cir 1998)	2,26,30,31,32,35
<i>Workman v. Tennessee</i> , 120 S. Ct. 264 (1999)	3
<i>Workman v. Tennessee</i> , 120 S. Ct. 573 (1999)	3

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	38,42
28 U.S.C. § 1651	10
28 U.S.C. §2244	1,3,4,9,36,47
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	9,17,18, 36,45, 47
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1)	1,8,17,41
28 U.S.C. § 2244 (b)(2)	41
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	37
28 U.S.C. § 2255	38,39,42

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-6-109(b)(1)	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 38-7-104	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 38-7-110	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(i)(3)(1982)	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(i)(6)(1982)	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(i)(7)(1982)	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(i)(8)(1982)	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(i)(9)(1982)	2
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 39-2-203(g)(1982)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	10,16
Moore's Federal Practice and Procedure, ¶ 60.33	12
